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BY E-MAIL ONLY
October 21, 2011

Karen Hockin

Manager, Regulatory Initiatives
Union Gas Limited

P.O. Box 2001

50 Keil Drive North

Chatham, ON N7M 5M1

LETTER OF DIRECTION

Dear Ms. Hockin:

Re: Application for Renewable Natural Gas Program
Board File No. EB-2011-0283

The Ontario Energy Board has now issued its Notice relating to your application for
Board approval for your proposed Renewable Natural Gas Program. Please note that
you must publish the Notice within fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter. If
publication is impossible within fourteen (14) days, you must inform the Board’s case
manager immediately.

You are directed:

e To immediately arrange for the enclosed English version of the Notice, headed
with the Ontario government logo and the words “Ontario Energy Board”, to be
published in one issue of the English-language daily newspaper and one issue of
the English language weekly newspaper having the highest circulation, according
to the best information available, throughout Union’s service areas, as well as in
the Globe and Mall,

e To immediately arrange for the enclosed French version of the Notice, headed
with the Ontario Government logo and the words “Commission de I'énergie de
I'Ontario”, to be published in one issue of any French language daily newspaper,
if available, and one issue of all weekly French language newspapers throughout
Union Gas Limited’s service areas;
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Note: Please make it clear to the newspaper that any invoices regarding
publication are to be sent to the Applicant not to the Board.
e To immediately, and no later than the date of publication of the Notice, serve a
copy of the Notice directly on all parties involved in Union Gas Limited’s 2012

Rates application (EB-2011-0025), set out in Appendix A to this letter;

e To file with the Board, both electronically and hard copy, an affidavit proving
publication and, where applicable, service of the Notices immediately thereafter;

e To make a copy of the application and evidence, and any amendments thereto,
available for public review at Union Gas Limited’s office and on its website, if
available; and,

e To provide a copy of the application and evidence, and any amendments thereto,
to anyone who requests a copy.

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Kirsten Walli,
Board Secretary
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APPENDIX A

List of Parties in EB-2011-0025

Union Gas Limited

EB-2011-0283

Ontario Energy Board
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APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS
October 19, 2011

APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service
Union Gas Limited Chris Ripley
Manager

Union Gas Limited

50 Keil Drive North

P.O. Box 2001
Chatham, ON N7M 5M1

Tel: 519-436-5476
Fax: 519-436-4641

cripley@uniongas.com

APPLICANT COUNSEL

Crawford Smith

Counsel

Torys LLP

79 Wellington St. W.

Suite 3000, Maritime Life Tower

P.O. Box 270, Toronto Dominion Centre
Toronto ON M5K 1N2

Tel: 416-865-8209

Fax: 416-865-7380
csmith@torys.com

INTERVENORS Rep. and Address for Service
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Association of Power John Beauchamp

Producers of Ontario
Norton Rose OR LLP
Suite 3800
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay St. P.O. Box 84
Toronto ON M5J 274
Tel: 416-216-1927

Fax: 416-216-3930
john.beauchamp@nortonrose.com

David Butters

President & CEO

Association of Power Producers of Ontario
25 Adelaide St. E.

Suite 1602

Toronto ON M5C 3A1

Tel: 416-322-6549 Ext: 231

Fax: 416-481-5785
David.Butters@appro.org

John Wolnik

Elenchus Research Associates Inc. (ERA)
34 King Street East

Toronto ON M5C2X8

Tel: 519-474-0844

Fax: 416-348-9930
jwolnik@elenchus.ca
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Building Owners and
Managers Association
Toronto

Canadian Manufacturers &
Exporters
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Thomas Brett

Partner

Fogler, Rubinoff LLP

95 Wellington St. W.

S. 1200 Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto ON M5J 279

Tel: 416-941-8861

Fax: 416-941-8852
tbrett@foqglers.com

Marion Fraser
President

Fraser & Company
502-33 Harbour Square
Toronto ON M5J 2G2
Tel: 416-941-9729

Fax: 416-941-9729
Marion.Fraser@rogers.com

Vincent DeRose

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3589

Fax: 613-230-8842
vderose@blg.com

October 19, 2011
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Canadian Manufacturers &
Exporters

Consumers Council of
Canada
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Jack Hughes

Counsel

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
1100-100 Queen Street
Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3509

Fax: 613-230-8842
jhughes@blg.com

Nancy Coulas

Director Environment & Energy Policy
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters
1 Nicholas Street

Suite 1500

Ottawa ON K1N 7B7

Tel: 613-238-8888 Ext: 4234

Fax: 613-563-9218
nancy.coulas@cme-mec.ca

Peter Thompson, Q.C.
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3528

Fax: 613-230-8842
pthompson@blg.com

Julie Girvan

Consultant

Consumers Council of Canada
62 Hillsdale Ave. East

Toronto ON M4S 1T5

Tel: 416-322-7936

Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@ca.inter.net

October 19, 2011
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Consumers Council of Robert B. Warren
Canada
Counsel
WeirFoulds LLP
The Exchange Tower
Suite 1600, P.O. Box 480
130 King Street West
Toronto ON M5X 1J5
Tel: 416-947-5075

Fax: 416-365-1876
rwarren@weirfoulds.com

Enbridge Gas Distribution Norm Ryckman
Inc.
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Toronto ON M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-495-5499
Fax: 416-495-6072
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

Fred Cass

Aird & Berlis LLP

Suite 1800, P.O. Box 754
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street
Toronto ON M5J 2T9

Tel: 416-865-7742

Fax: 416-863-1515
fcass@airdberlis.com
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Energy Probe Research
Foundation

Federation of Rental-housing

Providers of Ontario

Industrial Gas Users
Association
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Roger Higgin

Sustainable Planning Associates Inc.
15 Malabar Place

Toronto ON M5B 1A4

Tel: 416-391-0738

Fax: Not Provided
spainc@rogers.com

David Maclintosh

Case Manager

Energy Probe Research Foundation
225 Brunswick Avenue

Toronto ON M5S 2M6

Tel: 416-964-9223 Ext: 235

Fax: 416-964-8239
DavidMaclntosh@nextcity.com

Dwayne Quinn

Principal

Dr Quinn & Associates Ltd.
130 Muscovey Drive
Elmira ON N3B 3P7

Tel: 519-500-1022

Fax: 416-no fax provided
drquinn@rogers.com

lan Mondrow

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place

100 King S. W. Suite 1600
Toronto ON M5X 1G5

Tel: 416-369-4670

Fax: 416-862-7661
ian.mondrow@gowlings.com

October 19, 2011
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Industrial Gas Users Murray Newton

Association
President
Industrial Gas Users Association
99 Metcalfe St. Suite 1201
Ottawa ON K1P 6L7
Tel: 613-236-8021

Fax: 613-230-9531
mnewton@igua.ca

Jason F. Stacey Jason Stacey
Jason F. Stacey
471 Lincoln Gate
Oakville ON L6H 3J8
Tel: 905-338-8786

Fax: 905-338-5348
ifstacey@interlog.com

Just Energy Ontario L.P. Brandon Ott
Manager, Regulatory Affairs and Government
Relatio
Just Energy Ontario L.P.
6345 Dixie Road
Suite 200
Mississauga ON L5T 2E6
Tel: 905-670-4440 Ext: 71479

Fax: 905-564-6069
bott@justenergy.com

Nola Ruzycki

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Just Energy Ontario L.P.
6345 Dixie Rd. Suite 200
Mississauga ON L5T 2E6
Tel: 905-795-4204

Fax: 905-564-6069
nruzycki@justenergy.com
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London Property
Management Association

Ontario Association of
Physical Plant
Administrators

Pollution Probe Foundation
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Randy Aiken

Aiken & Associates

578 McNaugton Ave. W.
Chatham ON N7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624

Fax: 519-351-4331
randy.aiken@sympatico.ca

Valerie Young

Director, Research & Analysis
Aegent Energy Advisors Inc.

1 Eva Rd. Suite 317

Toronto ON M9C 475

Tel: 416-622-9449 Ext: 104

Fax: 416-622-9797
vyoung@aegent.ca

Basil Alexander

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St. Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: 416-598-9520
basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca

Murray Klippenstein

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St. Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: 416-598-9520
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca

October 19, 2011
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Pollution Probe Foundation Kent Elson
Student-at-law
Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John Street
Suite 300
Toronto ON M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: Not Provided
kent.elson@klippensteins.ca

Jack Gibbons

Ontario Clean Air Alliance
160 John Street, Suite 300
Toronto on M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-260-2080 Ext: 2

Fax: 416-598-9520
jack@cleanairalliance.org

School Energy Coalition Jay Shepherd
Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation
2300 Yonge St.
Suite 806
Toronto ON M4P 1E4
Tel: 416-483-3300

Fax: 416-483-3305
jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com

Wayne McNally

SEC Coordinator

Ontario Public School Boards' Association
439 University Avenue

18th Floor

Toronto ON M5G 1Y8

Tel: 416-340-2540

Fax: 416-340-7571
wmcnally@opsba.org
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Shell Energy North America Paul Kerr
(Canada) Inc.
General Manager, Market Affairs
Shell Energy North America (Canada) Inc.
90 Sheppard Ave E.
Suite 600
Toronto ON M2N 6Y2
Tel: 416-227-7312

Fax: 877-397-0413
paul.kerr@shell.com

The Corporation of the City James Gruenbauer

of Kitchener - Utilities

Division
Manager, Regulatory Affairs & Supply
The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities
Division
131 Goodrich Drive
Kitchener ON N2C 2ES8
Tel: 519-741-2600 Ext: 4255
Fax: 519-741-2633
jim.gruenbauer@kitchener.ca

TransAlta Corporation Pete Serafini
Commercial Specialist
TransAlta Corporation
110 - 12th Avenue SW
Box 1900, Station "M"
Calgary AB T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-5807

Fax: 403-267-7575
pete serafini@transalta.com
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TransAlta Corporation

TransCanada Energy Ltd.
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Laura-Marie Berg
Regulatory Counsel
TransAlta Corporation
110-12th Avenue S.W.
Box 1900, Station "M"
Calgary AB T2P 2M1
Tel: 403-267-7527

Fax: 403-267-2565
laura-marie berg@transalta.com

Nadine Berge

Senior Legal Counsel
TransCanada PipeLines Limited
450 - 1st Street S.W.

Calgary AB T2P 5H1

Tel: 403-920-6253

Fax: 403-920-2357
nadine berge@transcanada.com

Eric Nadeau

Eastern Markets
TransCanada Energy Ltd.
Royal Bank Plaza

24th Floor, South Tower

200 Bay Street

Toronto ON M5J 2J1

Tel: 514-286-0705 Ext: 2225

Fax: 514-287-0386
eric_nadeau@transcanada.com

October 19, 2011
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TransCanada PipeLines James Bartlett
Limited
Manager, Regulatory Research & Analysis
TransCanada PipeLines Limited
450-1st Street S.W.
Calgary AB T2P 5H1
Tel: 403-920-7165

Fax: 403-920-2347
jim_bartlett@transcanada.com

Murray Ross

TransCanada PipeLines Limited
200 Bay Street

Royal Bank Plaza

24th floor, South Tower
Toronto ON M5J 2J1

Tel: 416-869-2110

Fax: 416-869-2119
murray_ross@transcanada.com

Vulnerable Energy Michael Buonaguro
Consumers Coalition

Counsel

Public Interest Advocacy Centre
34 King St. E.

Suite 1102

Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-767-1666

Fax: 416-348-0641
mbuonaguro@piac.ca
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Vulnerable Energy James Wightman
Consumers Coalition
Consultant

Econalysis Consulting Services
34 King St. E. Suite 1102
Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-348-0640

Fax: 416-348-0641
jwightman@econalysis.ca
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